TOWN OF PENDLETON

6570 Campbell Boulevard Lockport, NY 14094



Supervisor Joel Maerten Councilman Jason Evchich Councilman David Fischer Councilman Justin Graham Councilman David Leible

At the regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton, Niagara County, New York, held in the Board Room at the Town of Pendleton Town Hall, 6570 Campbell Boulevard, Lockport, New York, 14094 at 7:00 p.m. on January 10, 2022.

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton owns, operates, and maintains multiple buildings located at 6470 Campbell Boulevard as well as a variety of outdoor public use facilities also located at this address; and

WHEREAS, it is in the Town's best interest to take action to increase security and safety on Town-owned property; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Pendleton has been awarded a \$25,000.00 grant through the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services for a Town Park and Public Works Security Project; and

WHEREAS, bid documents were prepared and a public announcement was authorized by resolution of the Town Board on December 22, 2021; and

WHEREAS, all bids received by the due date on January 6, 2022 were opened and reviewed by the Town Clerk.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Town Board of the Town of Pendleton on this 10th day of January 2022 that the lowest bid received for the Town of Pendleton Town Park and Public Works Security Project from Armored Access for \$26,356.00 is accepted and approved. This resolution shall take effect immediately.

Resolution Page: 1 of 1